determination as to the payment of cash dividends will depend on a number of
factors, including future earnings, capital requirements, our financial
condition and prospects and any restrictions under our credit agreements, as
well as other factors the Board of Directors may deem relevant. Our revolving
credit facility restricts the payment of dividends to our stockholders. There
can be no assurance that we will pay any dividends in the future.

   28

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of August 31, 2001, on
a historical and pro forma basis. This table should be read in conjunction with
our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and
nine months ended August 31, 2001 and 2000, the audited consolidated financial
statements as of and for each of the years in the three-year period ended
November 30, 2000, and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information included elsewhere in this prospectus. The pro forma adjustments
give effect to the Exchange Offer based on the assumptions as described in the
section of this prospectus titled "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information."

   August 31, 2001
   ---------------------
   Pro
   Historical   Forma(a)
   ----------   --------
   (Dollars in thousands
   except share data)

   Revolving credit facility.....   --   45,000
   Peoples Republic of China credit facilities
   (fully secured by cash deposits) .....  $ 39,081   39,081
   Senior Notes.....   --   14,720
   Senior Convertible Notes.....   --   53,445
   5% convertible subordinated notes due 2002.....   150,000   --
   Other.....   11,831   11,831
   --------   -------
   Total debt.....   200,912   164,077
   Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock, $.01 par value (5,000,000 shares
   authorized; none outstanding).....   --   --
   Common stock, $.01 par value (200,000,000 shares
   authorized, 60,142,221 issued and outstanding).   602   602
   Additional paid-in capital.....   81,944   81,944
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss--
   foreign currency translation adjustments.....   (12,421)   (12,421)
   Retained earnings.....   116,487   131,745
   --------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   186,612   201,870
   --------   -------

Edgar Filing: CELLSTAR CORP - Form S-4/A

37

   Total capitalization.....  $387,524   365,947
   ========   =======

--------
(a) Reflects the pro forma adjustments related to debt and equity and assumes
   that 100% of the principal amount of Existing Subordinated Notes currently
   outstanding are tendered and exchanged pursuant to the Exchange Offer for
   $9.2 million principal amount of Senior Notes, $50.9 million principal
   amount of Senior Convertible Notes, and $55.0 million in cash. The Senior
   Convertible Notes are mandatorily convertible into 50,900,000 shares of
   common stock on November 30, 2002.

   29